STAR® TRUK STOP® Vehicle Restraint
STAR® 4 — Low Profile

B
KELLEY

This manual applies to vehicle
restraints manufactured beginning
November 2005 with-the-serial +hro 6/0 7

numbers 10,219,276 and-higher. thru  }024230)

.. 3 ; I‘— NI e a*—‘:-}:F -..—;,E;-:_;E‘}_._‘\; l-"-'
G ¥ A ! .
Do not install, operate or service thls product unless

you have read and understand the Safety Practices,
Warnings, and Installation and Operating Instructions

f.&ﬂr

‘qg

-.-ﬁ:-»-‘a.-..’-é-_-._

contained in this manual. Failure to do so could result
in death or serious injury.

w/403 Control Module

User's Manual

Installation, Operations,
Maintenance and Parts
Part No. 5546 R6



WIRING DIAGRAM

(r

% - N\
' M OMO ﬁ _I l% 1Y £89-¢LL "ON 1¥vd
S _ q 199Z-€2€ (226) Xed » 20.0-99% ammv :auoyd
el g on b
g g | _ ) sA3TTH
= = | |
> > T | I |
z 2 I
Z e————
-+ + [} kA
60 @60 & @€ € © oroW 180T (AZL) IXo 2 S¥X
. syb
e —— m>o_\_,/__wmwnm_u A“/mmmm mm_r.ﬁﬂ}.ﬁ_u AR
> = e L == L T KRy
o @ m @ o @ M@W% “sajjueiem AUe ploA [ pue NI+ NOZL 2‘*_.1
3 = < e =3 a|npouw jonuod ay) sbewep
— 2 0D PP MU mCs? | SjEUILLEY Jauj0 Aue o)
T o 2 m £ o = 3 Wn.a abejjon Buifjddy “Ajuo g pue
2= F= 7 ~ G & 6 SEUWIS 0} OVA Z) Alddy |[eqnau
= < .w = nma = wom.m.. NOLLNYD o papunolb
= T F 2352 Hous oIy e aq 1INy
< 53 583 Wb eubls ANO =
o .
@Hf.@ @ umoq sojol (uselD) S - asnionog || [@DF—1=2o muw
—H@D| || @ dn Jo10n (on|g) OVAZL || |(® _ _ _
@) || auo ovazl || |® R
@ Z'A@poig uowwog youmg '| '@ s JWV
Hepl |1 1A Jeynooy YouMs oplisn0 @ || (@) o Loe |
Lo Oo— _ (WD) 161 opisu _ = (sioui0 Ag)
2 HED| || @ (wo) b spisuy youms eseapy @ || (Ot Q¢ J03uLGosIq
Lo (Yo @, || @ (pax) b episuy WUMS WIH @& | (®) Q¢
7N
—— +HED Aiddng dweq uowwod Msd || |®
FoCo—— A —HED @ (‘'w-a/uig) Wb episIND ainssald umoq (@) @) O
Lofo—— @] || @ (wame) b spisino ainssaid dn @) O] o) "PASN JOU S| YIJIMS Iy
N ! e uaym pasadwnl aq jshiy
SLNnd1no S|NpoK jonuo) SL1NdNI ZZ "ON puE |Z "ON Sjeuwia |
MQ.V- W._. ||||||| s18y10 Ag Bum peid
NWVHOVIA ONIYIM 10X Ag payddng Butim |

<

‘SN Buioejdal uaym Aiessaosu oq Aew [erowoy

(ZELYNI :N/d) G1 teulwial ‘Ze/¥NI IN/d) PL feulwal (ee/vNI :N/d) €1 [euwis]
'Sl ¥l '€} S[BUILLIS] UO PAJUNOW SBPOIP J8USZ SABY ABW SjUIENS3I SIIYSA JO S|SPOUL UIENSN)

‘310N

5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint April 2007

30

©2007 4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc.



. Lo =

Do not service this product unless you have read and
followed the Safety Practices, Warnings, and Operation
instructions contained in this manual. Failure to follow
these safety practices could result in death or serious

injury.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If inside and outside lights all cease to function, check for
RED LED indicating “Signal Light Circuit Short” on face of
control module. (See page 30) Eliminate short, RED LED
will go out, lights will again function.

In case of power failure, when power is resumed:

The inside and outside lights will both flash RED. Either the
HITCH or RELEASE push-button must be used to reset the
proper lights inside and outside. Enter vehicle on green
inside light only.

MANUAL OPERATION selected by leaving jumper from terminal 21 to 22 control module.

| Hitches: INSIDE ouT* AUX |ALARM
A) Vehicle hitch made and up pressure made ...............c.c...... green red on off
T) HItCh TOSt ..o, red flash red off on
a) Remake hitch.............c........... S S green red on off
2) OVERRIDE push-button locked out
3) Arelease must be performed .............c.ooeeiioiieeeieee red green off off
B) Hitch made, no up pressure, 30 sec. time out made.............. green red on off
1) OVERRIDE push-button locked out
2) Arelease must be performed..........cccoovivveeiiiieecce e red green off off
C) No hitch made, no up pressure, 30 sec. time out made......... red flash red off on
1) RELEASE push-button locked out
2) Override must be performed which
sends the hook dOWN ............cceeeeeiiiiiic e red/grn alt flash red on off
a) HITCH push-button is locked out
b) A release must be performed...............cccocvevivviiiiineens red green off off
D) No hitch made, up pressure made ................ccocoveevveerverennnn, red flash red off on
1) RELEASE push-button locked out
a) Remake hitch...............cccoooiviiic e green red on off
2) Override must be performed which
sends the hooK down..........ccceeeeeiicciiiiiice e, red/grn alt flash red on off
3) HITCH push-button is locked out
4) Arelease must be performed..............ccocoevviiieiee red green off off
Il Releases:
A) Hook releases, down pressure made ..............ccccoeoveeeeennee. red green off off
B) Down pressure made, hook does not release..........c...c......... solid red/grn flash red on off
1) HITCH push-button locked out
2) Hook must be corrected
C) Hook releases, down pressure made ...............cccccveeveevenenn.n. red green off off
* OUTSIDE LIGHTS ALWAYS FLASH
April 2007 5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint 17

©2007 4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc.



TROUBLESHOOTING, continued

SEMI-AUTOMATIC OPERATION selected by replacing jumper wire from terminals 21 to 22 on control
module with wires from dock leveler mounted, lip actuated limit switch wired as shown on page 30.

A) HITCH push-button and all other hitch conditions of | are the same.
B) OVERRIDE push-button and all alarm reset conditions of | are the same.
C) RELEASE push-button is locked out whenever the lip is extended.

INSIDE ouT* AUX |[ALARM
D) Extending the lip causes a hitch
1) Hitch made, up pressure made .........c..ccocoecvevvveeeiieennn green red on off
) HItCh 1OSt ..o red flash red off on
b) Remake hitch ..........ccooviiiiii e green red on off
2) Override is locked out
3) Release is locked out when lip is extended
E) Extending the lip causes a hitch
1) Hitch made, no up pressure made;
30 sec. pump time outmade...........cccovveveveeeeeeeeeeee e green red on off
2) OVERRIDE push-button locked out
3) RELEASE push-button locked out when lip is extended
F) Extending the lip causes a hitch
1) No hitch made; no up pressure made;
30 sec. pump time out made............c..ccoeeeeviiiceieen red flash red off on
2) RELEASE push-button locked out when lip is extended
3) Enable Override (sends hook down) ...........c.ccccooeeeen. red/grn alt flash red on off
4) RELEASE push-button still locked out
5) HITCH push-button locked out
6) Storing lip allows normal RELEASE button to function ... red green off off
G) Extending the lip causes a hitch
1) No hitch made, up pressure made ................ccccoveeeei. red flash red off on
2) RELEASE push-button is locked out when lip is extended
3) Remake hooK .......cccc.ooiiiiiiiicicce et green red on off
4) Enable Override (sends hook down) ...........cccecoeeeennn. red/grn alt flash red on off
5) RELEASE push-button still locked out
6) HITCH push-button locked out
7) Storing lip allows normal RELEASE button to function .... red green off off
H) Extending the lip causes ahitch .................cccovevviiiieenn. green red on off
Storing the lip allows normal RELEASE button to function
I) Extending the lip causes a hitch...............cccoovveeiiiiviiceee green red on off
Storing the lip allows normal RELEASE button to function
1) Down pressure made, hook release not made ................ solid red/grn flash red on off
a) HITCH push-button is locked out
b) Hook must be corrected
2) Hook releases, down pressure made .............cc.occoeveenn.n. red green off of
* OUTSIDE LIGHTS ALWAYS FLASH
18 5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint April 2007

©2007 4Fronl Engineered Solutions, Inc



FUNCTIONAL TEST SPECIFICATIONS
(Control module used in manual mode and RED/
GREEN switch Position)

PRESS THE HITCH PUSH-BUTTON:

+ The inside RED LIGHT will flash and the hook will raise.

The outside flashing GREEN LIGHT will turn OFF and the
RED LIGHT will flash.

The cylinder rod fully extends.
Pump shuts off at 650 (+/-25) PSIG (UP PORT).

If the sensor bar is deflected the inside GREEN LIGHT will
turn ON and the flashing RED LIGHT will turn off.

If the sensor bar is not deflected the inside RED LIGHT
will continue to flash and alarm will sound.

If the sensor bar is deflected and released two seconds
will elapse before lights change.

PRESS THE OVERRIDE PUSH-BUTTON:

{Sensor bar not deflected)

+ The hook will return to the stored position and the flashing
inside RED LIGHT will change to alternating GREEN/RED
LIGHTS and alarm will silence.

PRESS THE RELEASE PUSH-BUTTON:

* The hook will return to the stored position and the inside
GREEN LIGHT will turn OFF and the RED LIGHT will turn
ON.

The cylinder rod fully retracts.
Pump shuts off at 650 (+/-25) PSIG (DN PORT).

The outside flashing RED LIGHT will turn OFF and the
GREEN LIGHT will flash.

If the OVERRIDE push-button was previously pressed,
then the RELEASE push-button must be pressed to
change the inside alternating GREEN/RED LIGHTS to
a RED LIGHT and the outside flashing RED LIGHT to a
flashing GREEN LIGHT.

TROUBLESHOOTING, continued

April 2007

5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint

©2007 4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc

19



PARTS LIST — STAR® 403 LOW PROFILE

Fig. 29 A CAUTION

MOVE ON
GREEN
ONLY

10 3VOM
UEERD)
YJHo

e e A e e
~ _AWARNING e
To ensure proper function, durability and safety of the
product, only replacement parts that do not interfere with
the safe, normal operation of the product must be used.
Incorporation of replacement parts or modifications that
weaken the structural integrity of the product, or in any
way alter the product from its normal working condition
at the time of purchase from KELLEY® could result in
product malfunction, breakdown, premature wear, death
or serious injury.

24 5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint April 2007

©2007 4Front Engineered Solulions, Inc.



PARTS LIST — STAR® 403 LOW PROFILE, continued

ltem | Quantity | Description Part Number
1 1 Back Plate Weldment
Plated 713-397
2 1 Hook Arm, w/Bearing
Plated 675-411
3 2 Bearing, Ball (Included w/ item 2) 091-097
4 1 Lever Ass'y., Hook Actr. (Includes 1 of item 8)
Plated 675-412
1 Bearing, Sleeve (Included wiitem 4) 153-106
1 Lever Ass'y., Cylinder (Includes 2 of item 8)
Plated 675-413
7 2 Bearing, Flange (Included wiitem 6) 091-100
8 3 Bearing, Sleeve 091-099
1 Gas Spring w/Ball Stud Ends (Includes item 33) 709-472
10 2 Link, Hook Actuator
Plated 675-493
11 1 Cylinder Ass'y. - Hydraulic 710-556
12 1 Clevis, Cylinder (Included w/item 11) Green Paint 710-709
13 1 Nut, Hex Jam 7/16-20 (Included w/item 11) 000-142
14 1 Cover, Hydraulic Cylinder 165-990
15 1 Klipring, 3/4 dia. 049-063
16 3 Bushing, 1/2 1D x 3/4 OD x 9/16 Ig 154-485
17 3 Screw, Hx. Hd. Cap, 1/2-13x 1-3/4 Ig 131-370
18 3 Nut, Hex Lock, 1/2-13 000-035
19 2 Pin, Roll 1/2 dia. x 1-1/4 Ig 035-100
20 1 Pin, Clevis 1/2 dia. x 1-1/2 Ig 705-882
21 1 Pin, Cotter 1/8 dia. x 1-1/4 Ig. 035-036
22 2 Straight Thread Elbow 90 deg. 031-130
23 6 Washer, Flat 3/8 000-214
24 6 Screw, Cap 3/8-16 x 1/2 Ig. 000-310
25 1 Decal, STAR® TRUK STOP® Logo 709-624
26 1 Serial Tag 138-822
27 AR Washer, 1-1/2 OD x 1-1/32 ID 000-064
28 1 Klipring, 1 dia. 049-064
29 1 Sign, “MOVE ON GREEN ONLY" 709-832

April 2007

5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint

©2007 4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc

25



PARTS LIST — STAR® 403 LOW PROFILE, coninued

ltem | Quantity | Description Part Number
30 6 Hose Clamp 709-683
31 2 Hose Ass'y, Hyd. 1/4 710-621
32 1 pkg. Anchors, 14 per package 287-510
33 2 Rod End (Included wiitem 9) 708-829
34 1 Horizontal Mounting Plate Green Paint 709-470
35 1 Weldment, Sensor Bar 712-914
36 1 Shaft, Sensor Bar 155-643
37 1 Screw, Soc. Hd. #10-24 x 5/8 Ig. 131-250
38 1 CAM, Proximity Switch 155-642
39 1 Spring, Torsion - Sensor Bar 101-079
40 1 Switch, Proximity - 12 Volt 061-551
41 1 Bracket, Proximity Switch 164-134
42 6 ft. Tubing, Flexible, Liquid Tight 154-201
43 3 Clip, Wire 154-202
44 2 Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Ig. 000-003
45 2 Nut, Lock, Elastic 3/8-16 000-253
46 1 Screw, Socket Hd., Set 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 131-519
47 1 Label, Safety Products 711-266
48 2 Lock Ring (Included w/item 2) 049-067
49 1 Screw, Socket Hd. 1/4-20 x 3/8" Ig. 131-471
50 1 Pin, Roll 3/8" Dia. x 1-1/2" Ig. 035-031
51 1 Pin, Lever Pivot, Threaded 155-621
26 5546 R6 — STAR?® Vehicle Restraint April 2007

©2007 4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc



PARTS LIST — CONTROL BOX

Fig. 30

27

5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint

April 2007

. Inc.

Solutions,

©2007 4Fronl Engineered



PARTS LIST — CONTROL BOX, continued

Item | Quantity | Description Part Number
- - Control Box Assembly (Contains items 1 through 37, 52 and 53) 908-937
1 1 Control Box w/Holes 712-598
2 1 Sub-Panel w/Holes 711-393
3 1 Transformer 120-12.5/12.5 Volts 061-571
4 1 Label, Instructions 711-363
5 6 Standoff 5/16" Hex x 4" Ig. 154-211
6 1 Channel, Mounting 061-748
7 2 Terminal Block - 600V 061-509
8 1 Fuse Holder Block 061-510
9 1 Fuse - 1-1/4 Amp 061-820
10 1 Fuse Puller 061-513
11 1 End Barrier - Fuse Block 061-515
12 2 Clip, Retaining (Not Shown) 061-512

13 2 Rectifier, Bridge - 35 Amp 061-507
14 1 Control Module (Contains item 15) 908-870
15 2 Relay, 12V, SPDT, 40 Amp (Included in item 14) 061-558
16 2 Connector, 10 Pin 061-579
17 1 Connector, 8 Pin 061-578
18 1 Push-button, White 061-563
19 2 Push-button, Black 061-562
20 3 Contact Block 061-566
21 1 Label, Fuse e

22 1 Label, Caution 138-607
23 1 Label, Electrical Schematic 712-887
24 1 Light, Marker - w/Red Lens AP2771
25 1 Light, Marker - w/Green Lens AP2770
26 2 12vDC Red LED LRU 637-140
27 2 12VDC Green LED LRU 637-142
28 1 Pump/Motor Assembly (Includes items 38 and 39 and Pump) 710-614
29 2 Pressure Switch 061-552
30 2 Elbow, Street 90 degree, 1/8" NPT 205-223
31 1 Caplug 709-686
32 AR *Hydraulic Fluid — 5606 152-002
33 2 Straight Connector, 1/4" Tube 031-129
34 2 Tube Assembly 711-387
35 2 Bulkhead Elbow, 90 degree, 1/4" Tube 031-131
36 2 Washer, Flat 3/8" 000-051

28 5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint April 2007

©2007 4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc.



PARTS LIST — CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, continued

Item | Quantity | Description Part Number
37 2 Cap, 37 Degree Flare, 1/4" Tube 031-133
38 2 In-Line Filter 710-684
39 1 Motor (Separate) 709-753
40 1 Reservoir Kit (Includes items 40 through 45) 714-035
41 1 ‘O” Ring 711-442
42 1 Cap 714-036
43 1 Reservoir 714-037
44 4 Screw 714-038
45 1 Red/Green 12VDC LED Light Assembly 713-231

{(Includes items 46 through 51)
46 1 Housing, Light 155-821
47 1 Lens/ Housing - Red LED 6001544
48 1 Lens/ Housing - Green LED 6001545
49 1 Gasket, Mounting 1565-824
50 4 Clip, Lens 131-494
51 4 Screw, Rd. Hd. 3/8" Ig. 131-493
52 1 Alarm Continuous 12V 061-560
53 1 5606 Hydraulic Oil Decal 138-751
54 1 Key Switch (Note: ltem 54 contained in Kit No. 184-374) 061-575
55 1 Limit Switch (Note: Item 55 (not pictured) contained in Kit No. 908-877 712-922

- to be used on Kelley lug hinge dock levelers only)

Limit Switch (Note: Item 55 (pictured) contained in Kit No. 901-817 706-435

- to be used on all piano hinge dock levelers, including Kelley EOD)

1 Stanchion Weldment (Not shown) 711-391

* Acceptable Hydraulic Oils:
Mobil Aero HFA (49011)
Exxon Univis Grade JI3
Texaco Aircraft Oil #1554
U.S. Oil Co., Inc. #ZF1-5606 (Low Temp.)

April 2007 5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint

©2007 4Froni Engineered Solutions, Inc

29



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Place hook in the down position.

2. Located Item 1 directly above the existing pin guard.
(See Fig. 31.) with its bottom edge aligned as shown in
detail 'A’.

3. Using ltem 1 as a template drill four 1/2" dia. x 3-1/2"
deep mounting holes.

NOTE:

To Eliminate drilling through the curb angle, weld the upper
end of the pin guard to the curb angle as noted below. Do not
weld Item 1 to the existing pin guard. This area of the restraint
must be free to move.

Fig. 31

Installation Instructions
Auxiliary Pivot Pin Guard
For Vehicle Restraints
Part No, 908-854

/

[ bena

KIT INSTRUCTIONS

4. Fasten ltem 1 to the dock face using the 4 anchor bolts
(two anchor bolt if welding) torqued to 35-45 ft-Ibs.

5. Grind smooth the mating surfaces of ltem 1 and existing
pin guard. Repaint this area and any welds to prevent
rust.

Curb Angle

Torque To
35-45 Ft. LBS.

Grind Smooth —- "
If Required
To Assure No
Catch Point

Existing Pin
7 Guard
.-/ Detail ‘A
< (Do Not Weld at 'A’

Curb Angle

<

+_ Detail ‘A’)
Y

N

\

2
Note: Weld Here As ™\
Shown If Upper Anchor ™
Bolt Is Not Used. ;

i _Lower Anchors
I @:f!’ Bolt Must Be
— | Used

Existing Pin
Guard

Item | Quantity | Description Part Number
1 1 Guard, Pivot Pin 712-634
2 4 Anchor Bolt, 1/2 x 3-3/4 131-260
April 2007 5546 R6 — STAR® Vehicle Restraint 31

©2007 4Front Engineered Solutions, Inc,




